If any New Options are exercised, further Shares will be issued. This will dilute the holdings of all
other Shareholders accordingly.

3.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The pro-forma balance sheet of the Company is based on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2023 that has then been adjusted (assuming all New Options are issued)
to reflect the issue of 78,125,000 New Options under this Prospectus, and their subsequent
exercise.  The pro-forma balance sheet is prepared on the basis that the Placement Offer itself
does not raise any funds.

The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet excludes movements from carrying out general business
operations.  The pro-forma, unaudited balance sheet is illustrative only and may not represent the
financial position of the Company following the close of the Placement Offer.  The pro-forma,
unaudited balance sheet does not take into account the effect of any future exercises of any
Options other than the New Options.

 Audited
Statement of
Financial
Position as at 30
June 2023 ($)

Effect of the
Placement Offer
($)

Pro Forma
Statement of
Financial
Position Post
Placement Offer
($)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 128,848,076 17,578,125 146,426,201

Trade and other receivables 789,099 - 789,099

Total Current Assets 129,637,175 17,578,125 147,215,300

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment 378,792 - 378,792

Right-of-use assets 7,705,058 - 7,705,058

Deferred exploration and
evaluation costs 119,346,203 - 119,346,203

Other assets 2,464,344 - 2,464,344

Total Non-Current Assets 129,894,398  -   129,894,398

TOTAL ASSETS 259,531,573 17,578,125 277,109,698

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 32,377,776 - 32,377,776

Deferred Revenue 5,990,795  5,990,795

Lease liabilities 970,215 - 970,215

Provisions 922,670 - 922,670

Total Current Liabilities 40,261,456  -   40,261,456

13

 Audited
Statement of
Financial
Position as at 30
June 2023 ($)

Effect of the
Placement Offer
($)

Pro Forma
Statement of
Financial
Position Post
Placement Offer
($)

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 665,481 - 665,481

Provisions 3,702,926 - 3,702,926

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 4,368,407  -   4,368,407

TOTAL LIABILITIES 44,629,863  -   44,629,863

NET ASSETS 214,901,710 17,578,125 232,479,835

EQUITY

Contributed equity 466,203,376 17,578,125 483,781,501

Reserves 13,573,923 - 13,573,923

Accumulated losses (264,875,589) - (264,875,589)

TOTAL EQUITY 214,901,710 17,578,125 232,479,835

3.6 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest market sale prices of the Company’s Shares on ASX during the 3 months
immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the respective
dates of those sales were:

Highest:  $0.28 per Share on 15 September 2023.

Lowest:  $0.16 per Share on 14 December 2023.

The latest available closing sale price of the Company’s Shares on ASX prior to the date of
lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC was $0.16 per Share on 14 December 2023.

3.7 Dividend policy

The Company does not currently pay dividends.  The Directors are not able to say when or if